

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

| | | |
|--|---|--|
| |) | |
| PHILIP A. MURPHY, JR., <i>et al.</i>, |) | |
| |) | CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:09-CV-2262-G |
| Plaintiffs, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC., <i>et al.</i>, |) | |
| |) | ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED |
| Defendants. |) | |
| |) | |

**REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE VERIZON
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Christopher L. Kurzner
Texas Bar No. 11769100
KURZNER PC
1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 3800
Dallas, Texas 75201
Tel.: 214-442-0801
Fax: 214-442-0851
ckurzner@kurzner.com

Jeffrey G. Huvelle (admitted pro hac vice)
Christian J. Pistilli (admitted pro hac vice)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
Tel.: (202) 662-6000
Fax: (202) 662-6291

Dated: October 28, 2011

Attorneys for the Verizon Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DEFENDANTS’ REPLY 1

I. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS 2

II. PLAINTIFFS’ FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM 3

 A. The Idearc Pension Spinoff Fully Complied with ERISA and Applicable Treasury Regulations. 3

 B. Verizon’s Decision to Spin Off the Plans Was Not Made in a Fiduciary Capacity. ... 4

 C. Defendants Did Not Violate the Plan Documents Rule..... 7

 1. The Pre-Amendment Plan Terms Did Not Preclude the Idearc Pension Transfers. 8

 2. The December 2006 Pension Plan Amendments Were Not Impermissibly Retroactive. 9

III. PLAINTIFFS’ PROHIBITED TRANSACTION CLAIM 12

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ SPD DISCLOSURE CLAIM 13

 A. Verizon’s Pension Plan SPDs Did Not Violate ERISA..... 14

 B. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to a Remedy for Any Disclosure Violation. 15

V. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM FOR BENEFITS DUE UNDER THE PLAN 17

VI. PLAINTIFFS’ “FULL AND FAIR REVIEW” CLAIM 18

VII. PLAINTIFFS’ “EQUITABLE RELIEF” CLAIM..... 20

VIII. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM FOR WELFARE BENEFITS..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Bigger v. Am. Commercial Lines</i> , 862 F.2d 1341 (8th Cir. 1988) | 4 |
| <i>Blaw Knox Ret. Income Plan v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1185 (3d Cir. 1993)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Brooks v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 534 (D. Md. 2007) | 19 |
| <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U. S. 682 (1979)..... | 19 |
| <i>Cent. Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004)..... | 10 |
| <i>Chicago Dist. Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Caremark, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2007) | 12-13 |
| <i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)..... | 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Crawford v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 245 Fed. Appx. 369, Nos. 06-11163 | 2-3 |
| <i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)..... | 22 |
| <i>DeLuca v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 628 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2010) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Dyce v. Salaried Employees’ Pension Plan of Allied Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 163 (11th Cir. 1994) | 11 |
| <i>Flanigan v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 242 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 5, 7, 13 |
| <i>Gutierrez v. City of San Antonio</i> , 139 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 1998) | 2 |
| <i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)..... | 13 |

Howe v. Varity Corp.,
36 F.3d 746 (8th Cir. 1994)6

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882 (1996).....12

Mello v. Sara Lee Corp.,
431 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005)16

Parker v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.,
No. 3:07cv87, 2010 WL 1929555 (W.D.N.C. May 12, 2010)19

Paulsen v. CNF Inc.,
559 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2009)5, 7

Penn v. Howe-Baker Eng’rs, Inc.,
898 F.2d 1096 (5th Cir. 1990)10

Reich v. Compton,
57 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 1995).....13

Sengpiel v. B.F. Goodrich Co.,
156 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 1998)6

Spacek v. Mar. Ass’n ILA Pension Plan,
134 F.3d 283 (5th Cir.1998)10

Special Risk Servs. Grp. v. Trumble Steel Erectors, Inc.,
No. 5:04-CV-289-C, 2006 WL 6632286 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 28, 2006)2

Sys. Council EM-3 v. AT&T Corp.,
972 F. Supp. 21 (D.D.C. 1997)..... passim

Sys. Council EM-3 v. AT&T Corp.,
159 F.3d 1376 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....4, 5

Varsity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U. S. 489 (1996)..... 19-20

Weeks v. Unum Grp.,
No. 2:07-CV-00577DAK, 2008 WL 2224832 (D. Utah May 27, 2008)..... 18-19

Wise v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.,
986 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1993) 14-15

Worthy v. New Orleans S.S. Ass’n,
342 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2003)9

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 414.....6, 8
29 U.S.C. § 1054.....10
29 U.S.C. § 1058.....3, 4, 6, 8
29 U.S.C. § 1106.....12, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....17
29 U.S.C. § 1133.....18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

26 C.F.R. § 1.411(d)-4.....6
26 C.F.R. § 1.414(l)-1.....6, 8
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3.....14
29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-3.....10, 15
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1.....18, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....19
Local Rule 56.3.....2
Local Rule 56.5.....2
